BOROUGH OF GLEN ROCK

ORDINANCE NO. 1908

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 4, ADMINISTRATION OF GOVERNMENT, PART 1 "ADMNSTRATIVE LEGISLATION, ARTICLE XII, DIVISION OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS, SECTION 4-47.1, "SENIOR CITIZEN ADVISORY COMMITTEE," OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF GLEN ROCK TO AMEND THE TITLE OF THE SENIOR CITIZEN ADVISORY COMMITTEE TO THE SENIOR ADVISORY COMMITTEE

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Glen Rock has heretofore established the Senior Citizen Advisory Committee; and

WHEREAS, the Borough wishes to amend the title of the Senior Citizen Advisory Committee to the Senior Advisory Committee;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Glen Rock, Bergen County, New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 4-47.1 of Article XII, Division of Community Affairs, of Part 1, Administrative Legislation, of Chapter 4, Administration of Government, of the Code of the Borough of Glen Rock is hereby amended to read in full as follows:

"§ 4-47.1. Senior Advisory Committee

There is hereby established within the Division of Community Affairs a Senior Advisory Committee which shall consist of 10 members appointed by the Mayor with the advice and consent of the Borough Council. The Committee shall concern itself with matters pertaining to the general welfare of senior residents, including but not limited to housing and such other duties which may be appropriately assigned. The Committee shall, from time to time, report to the Borough Council. Members of the Committee shall serve for terms of one year or until their successors are approved and qualified."

SECTION 2. Severability.

If any section, sentence, clause or other portion of this ordinance, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances, be adjudged by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgment shall not affect, modify or repeal the remainder of this ordinance.

SECTION 3. Inconsistency.

All ordinance or parts thereof, inconsistent herewith, are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION 4. Effective Date.

This ordinance shall take required by law.	e effect immediately upon passage and publication a
ATTEST:	Kristine Morieko, Mayor
Jacqueline Scalia, Borough Clerk	
Introduced:	
Adopted:	